At balance date, the expiry profile of GDI’s interest rate derivatives is shown below:

Notional
Principal Rate

Interest rate derivative  Expiry $'000 %
Interest rate cap1 Expiry July 2025 (FY26) 100,000 4.25%
Interest rate swap Expiry December 2025 (FY26) 75,000 4.55%
Callable swap2 Expiry January 2030 (FY31) 100,000 3.39%
Callable swap2 Expiry January 2030 (FY31) 75,000 3.49%
Total   350,000

1 GDI pays a floating rate to a maximum (cap) of BBSY of 4.25%.  This cap expired on 1 July 2025 and has been replaced with a cap / collar structure,

whereby GDI pays BBSY to a maximum (cap) of 3.75% and a minimum (collar) of 2.65%.
2 The swap is callable by the counterparty (cancellable) on 1 January 2027, 1 January 2028 and 1 January 2029.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

GDI PROPERTY GROUP
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 June 2025

74

ii. Sensitivity

At balance date, if interest rates on GDI’s Syndicated Facility for all relevant time periods had changed by +/- 100 basis points
(1%) for the year ended 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024 with all other variables held constant, profit would have been
higher/(lower) as shown below:

 +1%  -1%  +1%  -1%
 GDI Trust  GDI Trust  GDI Trust  GDI Trust
 2025 2025  2025 2025  2024 2024  2024 2024
Sensitivity to interest rates $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000
Increase/(decrease) to interest
income

148

691

(148)

(691)   106 574  (106) (574)

(Increase)/decrease to interest
expense

673

673

(750)

(750)  (630) (630)  3,873 3,873

Increase/(decrease) to
valuation of interest rate
derivatives

325

325

(1,829)

(1,829)  4,101 4,101  (2,032) (2,032)
Total 1,146 1,689  (2,727) (3,270)  3,577 4,045  1,735 1,267

NOTE 29 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

a) Valuation techniques

GDI selects a valuation technique that is appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data is available to measure
fair value. The availability of sufficient and relevant data primarily depends on the specific characteristics of the asset or
liability being measured. The valuation techniques selected by GDI are consistent with one or more of the following valuation
approaches:

 Market approach: valuation techniques that use prices and other relevant information generated by market
transactions for identical or similar assets or liabilities.

[…]

Financial assets/(liabilities)
Interest rate swaps (3,476) 532 Income approach

using discounted
cash flow
methodology

BBSY swap rate

Non-financial assets
Investment properties1 1,073,155 1,056,304 Market approach

using discounted
cash flow, rent
capitalisation and
recent observable
market data
methodologies

Comparable
discount rates,
capitalisation
rates and
assumed market
rents

1 The fair value of Investment properties is determined annually based on valuations by an independent valuer who has recognised and appropriate

professional qualifications and recent experience in the location and category of investment property being valued.

e) Sensitivity information

Significant movement in any one of the inputs listed in the table above may result in a change in the fair value of GDI’s
investment properties. The below table discloses the estimated valuation impact to investment properties if a +/-25 basis
point movement occurred to the discount and capitalisation rates and if a +/-$25sqm movement occurred to assumed market
rents per square metre of NLA:

 Fair value measurement sensitivity

Inputs
+25 basis points

$’000
-25 basis points

$’000
Discount rate (23,650) 22,400
Capitalisation rate (40,800) 47,700

+$25sqm

$’000
-$25sqm

$’000
Assumed market rent per square metre of NLA 36,076 (36,076)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

GDI PROPERTY GROUP
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 June 2025

77

NOTE 30 – SECURITY-BASED PAYMENTS

GDI has established a performance rights plan under which employees (including the Managing Director & CEO) of GDI may
be offered performance rights representing an entitlement to acquire stapled securities, subject to meeting certain
performance conditions as determined by the Board and, in the case of the MD, subject to receipt of stapled securityholder
approval. The performance rights and stapled securities allocated under the performance rights plan are intended to be